

## Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

## **Legislation Text**

File #: 18699, Version: 0

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**A RESOLUTION** authorizing the County Executive to execute a Cooperative Agreement with the Southern Christian Leadership Conference for partial funding of the 2015 Martin Luther King Birthday Celebration, at a cost to the County not to exceed \$60,000.00.

**RESOLUTION NO. 18699**, January 12, 2015

INTRODUCED BY Alfred Jordan, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the County and the Southern Christian Leadership Conference (SCLC) desire to enter into an agreement whereunder the County will pay \$60,000.00 to the SCLC to be used by SCLC for partial funding of the 2015 Martin Luther King Birthday Celebration; and,

WHEREAS, the celebration for 2015 will include a program designed to educate all attendees on the dangers of illegal drug use; and,

WHEREAS, authorization of this Cooperative Agreement is subject to approval of the County's 2015 budget; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the County Executive is hereby authorized to execute a cooperative agreement with SCLC, at a cost to the County not to exceed \$60,000.00, in a form to be approved by the County Counselor; and,

File #: 18	699, <b>Version:</b> 0				
payment	ts, including fin Date: This R	al payment on the	e agreementEnact	ed and Approved	authorized to make all
APPRO	VED AS TO FO	ORM:			
Chief Deputy County Counselor			County Coun	selor	
Certifica	te of Passage				
	•				January 12, 2015, was votes thereon were as
Y	eas	9	Nays	<u>0</u>	
A	bstaining	0	Absent	0	
Date			Mary Jo Spin	o, Clerk of Legisla	ture
Funds s	ufficient for this	s expenditure are	subject to appropriat	ion in the 2015 bu	dget.
Date			Director of Finance	and Purchasing	